
 

TOWN OF SIDNEY 
 

Report to Advisory Planning Commission 

TO: Chair and Members of the Commission 
FROM: Celina Fletcher, Municipal Planner 
DATE: August 13, 2024 File No. 2312 Orchard Avenue (Land) 
SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. DP100840 

Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100336 
 2312 Orchard Avenue 

PURPOSE: 
The purpose of this report is to address Development Permit Application No. DP100840 and 
Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100336 for the property at 2312 Orchard Avenue 
(see aerial photo in Appendix A). 

REPORT SUMMARY: 

• The proposed development would involve the construction of a four-unit residential development on 
the subject property. 

• Variances are requested to increase the lot coverage from 50% to 54.2% and to reduce the front yard 
setback from 4.5m to 2.61m.  

• The proposal is generally consistent with the key objectives and policies contained within the Official 
Community Plan that relate to residential development. 

BACKGROUND 

The Zoning Bylaw has been updated to comply with new provincial housing legislation passed by Bill 44 
that requires properties that were zoned exclusively for single- or two- family dwellings to now allow for a 
minimum of 3 dwelling units per lot on properties 280 m2 or smaller and a minimum of 4 units per lot on 
properties greater than 280 m2. Up to 4 dwelling units are permitted on this property by the new Zoning 
Bylaw. This application is the first Development Permit application for a small-scale multi-unit housing 
(SSMUH) development that the Town has received to date under the recently adopted Zoning Bylaw No. 
2275. 

On August 19, 2024, Council resolved that Development Permit Application No. DP100840 and 
Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100336 be forwarded to the Advisory Planning 
Commission for review and comment. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 
The applicant is proposing to develop a four-unit residential building on the subject property. Two variances 
to the Zoning Bylaw are being requested: to increase maximum lot coverage from 50% to 54.4%, and to 
reduce the minimum front yard setback from 4.5m to 2.61m (see letter of rationale in Appendix B). 

The homes are designed in a modern farmhouse architectural style featuring a gable roof and board and 
batten siding on the facades (refer to Appendix C for Drawing Set V2). Each two-storey unit would have a 
floor area ranging from 138 m2 to 139.4 m2 (1,486 ft2 to 1,500 ft2). The units are designed to have living 
space on the main floor, three bedrooms on the upper level, and individual outdoor patio areas within the 
west interior side yard. Each dwelling unit is designed to have an attic, to provide additional storage space 
for residents. The most southern unit and its front entrance is oriented towards Orchard Avenue. Front 
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entrances for the other three units face the laneway. On-site vehicle parking will be accommodated within 
a single car garage for each dwelling unit, accessed via the adjacent laneway. The portion of the laneway 
adjacent to the property would be paved as part of this development, which will improve access for on-site 
vehicle parking and for properties abutting the lane. 

LOCATION: 
The subject property is located on the north side of Orchard Avenue between Eighth Street and Seventh 
Street. The property is currently a vacant lot. The surrounding neighbourhood to the north, east, south, 
and west is developed with predominantly single-family dwellings of varying ages. The following table 
outlines the Official Community Plan, Zoning designations, and land uses on surrounding properties: 

Table 1: Surrounding Land Use, Zoning and OCP Designations 

 OCP Designation Zoning Designation Current Land Use(s) 

North Intensive Neighbourhood 
Residential 

R1 - Intensive Ground-Oriented 
Residential 

Single-family dwellings, 1 and 2 
storeys 

East Intensive Neighbourhood 
Residential 

R1 - Intensive Ground-Oriented 
Residential 

Single-family dwellings, 1 and 2 
storeys 

South Intensive Neighbourhood 
Residential 

R1 - Intensive Ground-Oriented 
Residential 

Single-family dwellings, 1 and 2 
storeys 

West Intensive Neighbourhood 
Residential; Institutional 

R1 - Intensive Ground-Oriented 
Residential; 
U2 – Regional Transportation (Land) 

Single-family dwellings, 1 and 2 
storeys; Community Safety 
Building 

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN BYLAW 2240: 
The subject site is designated as Intensive Neighbourhood Residential in the Town of Sidney Official 
Community Plan (OCP).  Located on the south side of the downtown core, the OCP encourages increased 
residential density in this area in order to provide for a pedestrian-friendly neighborhood close to downtown 
amenities. The proposal aligns well with OCP policies that encourage a variety of housing types and forms, 
and housing densities and scales that are compatible with the existing neighbourhood context. 

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development generally complies with the objectives and policies 
in the OCP. However, staff would like to note that the OCP does not currently address small-scale multi-
unit housing (SSMUH) typologies or densities unlike the recently updated Zoning Bylaw. Zoning bylaw 
updates required by the Province to align with SSMUH legislation under Bill 44 are explicitly excluded from 
the requirement to be consistent with official community plans until December 31, 2025. OCPs are not 
required to be updated immediately to comply with SSMUH requirement, so there may be some 
inconsistencies with small-scale multi-unit housing building forms until the Town’s Official Community Plan 
is updated as per Bill 44. 

ZONING BYLAW 2275: 
The subject property is zoned Intensive Ground-Oriented Residential (R1), the intent of which is to provide 
for intensive ground-oriented housing of all types up to 4 units on smaller lot sizes. The following table 
provides a comparison between the proposed development and the zoning requirements of the R1 zone: 

Table 2:  Zoning Comparison 

Section Permitted in R1 Zone Proposed Development Conformity 

Permitted Uses Dwelling units, max. of 4 on lots 
over 280 m2 4 dwelling units Conforms 

Lot Area Min. 250 m2  
(2,691 ft2) 

520 m2 
(5,597 ft2) Conforms 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% 
 54.2% Variance 

requested 
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Height Max. 12.0m (39.4 ft) 10.72 m (35.2 ft) Conforms 
Storeys Max: 3 storeys 2 storeys Conforms 
Setbacks:     

Front (south) Min: 4.5 metres (14.8 ft) 2.61 m (8.6 ft) Variance 
requested 

Rear (north) Min: 3.0 metres (9.8 ft) 4.0 m (13.1 ft) Conforms 

Side Interior Min: 2.0 metres (6.6 ft) West: 2.54 m (8.3 ft) 
East: 2.19 m (7.2 ft) Conforms 

Side Exterior Min: 3.0 metres (9.8 ft) n/a N/A 

Other than the requested variances to permit an increase in lot coverage and a decreased front yard 
setback, the proposed development complies with provisions of the R1 zone. 

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING BYLAW NO. 2140 
The following table outlines the parking requirements for the development based upon the proposed uses: 

Table 3: Parking and Loading Requirements 

Parking Type Required Proposed Conformity 
Vehicle 1 per dwelling unit = 4 spaces 4 parking spaces Conforms 

Bicycle Not required n/a n/a 

Staff would like to note that due to the general elimination of single-family and two-family zoning to comply 
with new provincial housing legislation, there are consequentially several parts of the Off-Street Parking 
and Loading Bylaw that still refer to “single- and two- family dwellings” for properties within the 
Neighbourhood Residential and Intensive Neighbourhood Residential areas.  
The proposed development complies with the bylaw requirements for properties designated Intensive 
Neighbourhood Residential by providing one vehicle parking space within a single car garage for each 
dwelling unit, accessed via the adjacent laneway.  

TREE PRESERVATION BYLAW NO. 2138 

The purpose of the Town’s Tree Preservation Bylaw is to exercise certain powers to preserve and protect 
trees within the Town of Sidney, regulate their cutting down and removal, and require their replacement. 
The applicant has submitted an arborist report by D. Clark Arboriculture assessing the existing trees on 
and adjacent to the subject property and providing tree preservation measures. The report has identified 
nine trees on the property, two trees located on the municipal boulevard near the front lot line, and eight 
trees off-site in close proximity to the subject property. 
  
The report indicates that some disruption is expected to the critical root zone of fourteen of these trees 
during excavation and construction activities, and with the installation of new civil services, including seven 
trees located on the opposite side of the laneway and two boulevard trees. Only one tree on the property 
is protected under the Tree Preservation Bylaw, a Douglas fir tree located at the northwest corner of the 
property. One non-protected crab apple tree and two non-protected common holly trees located in the west 
interior side yard of the property are proposed for removal, while one protected Leyland cypress tree 
located on the adjacent property to the west is proposed for removal. A tree removal permit will need to be 
obtained for the removal of these trees. The applicant will need to obtain permission from the adjacent 
property owner to remove the tree as part of the tree removal permit application process. The submitted 
arborist report verified that the proposed development will not significantly impact the other identified trees, 
including boulevard trees, and has provided recommendations to protect trees on- and off-site. Staff 
recommend that the applicant adheres to the recommendations of the arborist report. Staff acknowledge 
that the proposed construction activities could still pose a risk to the health of the trees even with tree 
protection measures in place and following the arborist’s recommendations. 
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Submitted landscape plans indicate an unobstructed 24 m2 tree planting area to satisfy the new 
landscaping requirements in section 6 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

INTERIM FLOOD CONSTRUCTION LEVEL (FCL) POLICY: 
The subject property has a relatively low natural grade, at 4.2 m geodetic elevation. Development on 
properties with an existing elevation below 5 metres is guided by the Town’s Interim Flood Construction 
Level (FCL) Policy DV-014. As per the policy, the applicant has provided a report from a qualified 
Professional Engineer assessing flood hazard on the site and recommending a site-specific minimum floor 
elevation (FCL – flood construction level) for the development. The proposed development is to have a 
main floor elevation above the recommended FCL identified within the report. The Engineer’s report 
assesses the proposed development and states that the construction is safe for the uses intended as per 
legislation in section 56 of the Community Charter. As per Interim Flood Construction Level Policy DV-014, 
a covenant is required to be registered on title, intending to notify future owners of the flood risk. 

INTENSIVE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES: 
As the property is located within an area designated under the OCP as Intensive Neighbourhood 
Residential, the site is subject to the General Form and Character, General Residential, and Intensive 
Neighbourhood Residential Development Permit Area Guidelines.  The purpose of these guidelines is to 
address the form and character of the proposed development, including landscaping and the siting, exterior 
design and finish of the building. 

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development conforms to the Intensive Single Family 
Development Permit Guidelines. The following design guidelines are, in staff’s opinion, sufficiently met by 
the applicant: 

Environmental Sustainability 
24.4.22 Prioritize high efficiency heat recovery ventilation systems and electric heat pump technologies. 

Heat pumps are to be located in the west interior side yard, adjacent to the kitchen areas of each 
unit. 
 

24.4.32 Place deciduous trees on the south and west sides of buildings, particularly in front of windows 
and outdoor living spaces. 

Ornamental deciduous trees are to be planted in the private patio areas within the west side yard 
of the property and in the rear yard of the property. Larger deciduous trees are proposed along the 
south frontage of the building and adjacent to the front entrances of each unit. 

 
24.4.35 Design landscapes to support native pollinators (i.e. native flowering plants, composted 

mulch/incorporate logs) and migratory song birds (i.e. include coniferous trees for refuge); and 
design plant areas so that they have multiple layers of foliage (e.g. ground cover, shrub layer and 
trees). 

24.4.36 Biodiversity landscaping and planting plans that ensure trees and vegetation are adaptable to the 
changing climate are required of new development. 
Soft landscaping is to include a large selection of drought tolerant and pollinator-friendly shrubs, 
perennials, and ground covers in locations that accent the proposed development. The landscaping 
incorporates several native species throughout the property, including Nootka Rose, Sword Fern, 
Oregon Grape, and Flowering Red Currant.  

 

Form & Character 
25.3.1  Site buildings to protect trees and significant natural and ecological features. 

There are several protected trees in close proximity to the proposed development. Plans include 
the removal of three trees on the property and retention of the trees at the north end of the property, 
including a protected Douglas fir tree. The proposed building envelope is proposed to be located 
further from the rear lot line than the minimum required setback in response to the location of the 
trees to be retained on the property, however, staff would like to note that this pushes the building 
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south into the required front setback area and closer to protected mature boulevard trees on the 
south side of the property. 

25.3.4 Develop in a manner compatible with adjacent structures and uses. 
25.4.1 Design new residential developments to take into consideration the relationship between building 

height, site coverage, and setbacks; and between new buildings and surrounding properties, 
streets and other features. 

 The proposed development is of similar size and massing as other developments within the existing 
neighbourhood and is proposed to be built in an architectural style that reflects the general 
character of the area. The proposed building is to be sited with similar setbacks to more recently 
built dwellings in the neighbourhood, particularly those located on corner lots. 

 
25.3.13 Site buildings and orient primary façades and entries to the fronting street or a central open space 

to create street/edge definition and activity. 
25.3.36 Provide weather protection such as awnings and canopies at primary building entries. 
25.4.7  Design primary unit entrances to provide: a. A clearly visible front door directly accessible from a 

public street or publicly accessible pathway; and b. Architectural entrance features such as stoops, 
porches, shared landings, patios, recessed entries, and canopies. 
The proposed building has units that are directly accessible from the street and laneway, giving the 
buildings a tangible connection to the public realm and providing eyes on the street.  

The proposed plans demonstrate recessed private entrances to the individual units, each with an 
overhead canopy to provide shelter. The three units that face the lane are accessible by pathways 
that directly connect their front entrances to the adjacent laneway. While three units are oriented to 
front the laneway, the main entrance to the most southern unit is oriented towards Orchard Avenue.  
The landscaping includes a raingarden in the front yard, with a bridge overtop of it to visually 
connect the front entrance of the southernmost unit to the streetscape. The landscaping will 
accentuate the front façade of the building and will help to tie in the wide municipal boulevard to 
private property.  

 
25.3.15 Avoid large expanses of uniform materials and flat monotonous façades facing streets and public 

open spaces. 
25.4.6 Design façades to articulate individual dwelling units by recessing or projecting building elements, 

varying materials and exterior finishes, and using entrance features, roofline features, or other 
architectural elements. 

25.3.42 Building materials should be used consistently throughout all building elevations that are visible 
from the street and public open spaces. 
The proposed building evokes a traditional architectural style with contemporary elements. White 
Hardie board and batten siding is to be used with wood tone accents throughout all building 
elevations. The building is aesthetically varied by subtle shifts in the massing and articulation on 
the façades, giving the overall development depth and differentiation, particularly along the façade 
of the building facing the laneway. The south façade of the building employs different exterior 
finishes and colours to give more visual variation when viewed from the street. 

25.3.63 Architectural lighting should be used to accentuate the design of the building, highlight landscaping 
and wayfinding features, and complement the adjacent public realm. 
The building is designed to include complementary lighting features above the garage doors, which 
helps to add interest to the building. The canopies over each front entrance are to have lighting 
features within the soffits, which can help in wayfinding and in accentuating the entryways. 
 

25.3.21 Avoid locating off-street parking between the front façade of a building and the fronting public 
street. 

25.4.9 The impact of garage doors on the street should be minimized through recessing the garage 
entrance, high quality garage door design, and utilizing a secondary frontage if on a corner lot or a 
lane. 
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Vehicle parking is to be integrated into the building within individual garages, accessed from the 
laneway at the east side of the property. No vehicle parking is located along the fronting street, 
which allows for greater street interaction and minimizes the overall effect of parking on the 
streetscape. 

25.4.2 Design all residential buildings and units to have easy access to useable private or semiprivate 
outdoor amenity space. 

25.4.17 Where private outdoor space is provided, it should be delineated and screened (e.g. with 
vegetation, fencing, lattice), or located in such a way as to ensure privacy. 

 Each dwelling unit is to have a private patio area located within the west side yard of the property, 
accessed from the interior of the units. A privacy screen will separate the patios of each unit from 
one another, and a cedar wood perimeter fence will provide additional privacy between the 
dwellings on the property and adjacent properties.  

 
While the development conforms to the majority of design guidelines, staff would like to highlight the 
following item as a potential area for improvement: 
 
25.3.54 Design sites and landscapes to maintain pre-development flows through capture, infiltration, and 

filtration strategies, such as the use of rain gardens and permeable surfacing. 
Driveways are proposed to be surfaced in concrete while all other hard surfaced landscaping, 
mainly pedestrian pathways and patio areas, are proposed to be finished in permeable paving 
stones. A rain garden is to be included in the landscaping within the front yard of the property, 
incorporating a variety of shrubs and river rocks in the design. While rain gardens are encouraged, 
staff do have concerns regarding the proximity of the rain garden feature and potential impacts it 
may have to the protected root zone of the two boulevard trees. 

DISCUSSION: 
One of the requested variances is for a relaxation of the requirement for maximum lot coverage, to allow 
an additional 4.2% lot coverage. This is the first small-scale multi-unit residential application the Town has 
received, and the recently adopted Zoning Bylaw included changes to the R1 zone to increase the lot 
coverage from 30% to 50%. The intent of the increase in lot coverage was to align with Provincial guidance 
to allow for more flexibility in small-scale multi-unit housing typologies. With this intent in mind, staff do see 
merit in considering this variance request for additional lot coverage, as staff recognize that further 
adjustments may be required to zoning parameters in the R1 zone to allow for feasible SSMUH housing 
typologies. 

Staff are generally supportive of the requested variance to reduce the front yard setback as the purpose is 
to shift the building footprint away from the protected Douglas fir tree at the northwest corner of the 
property. The proposed setback is generally in keeping with several corner properties in the Orchard 
neighbourhood. However, staff note that there are several other trees with protected root zones also within 
the vicinity of the proposed building footprint, including two boulevard trees. Moving the building away from 
the north property line to protect a tree on that side would push the building footprint closer toward the 
protected boulevard trees to the south of the property. The arborist report indicates that construction and 
excavation is anticipated to encroach into the protected root zone and canopy of these trees but notes that 
they are able to be retained with tree protection measures in place. Staff recommend that a deposit be 
taken for the protected trees in proximity to the proposed building footprint and proposed to be retained, 
as a condition of approval, to help ensure measures are taken to preserve these protected trees. 

Development on this property is subject to a latecomers’ charge for an extended storm main service on 
Orchard Avenue that was installed due to development on the property at 2313 Orchard Avenue. The 
amount allocated to the subject property would be required as a charge at the time of redevelopment, i.e. 
issuance of building permit, in this case, as per Council’s resolution on this matter at the 
December 18, 2023 Council meeting. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That owners and tenants in occupation of property within 75m (246ft) of the property at 
2312 Orchard Avenue be notified of Development Variance Permit Application No. DV100336 
(to increase the lot coverage from 50% to 54.2% and to reduce the front yard setback from 4.5m 
to 2.61m) and that any written correspondence received be forwarded to Council at the time of 
consideration of approval of the variance; 

2. That Development Permit Application No. DP100840 (to permit the form and character of a 4-unit 
multi-unit residential building) be brought before Council for consideration of approval if 
Council authorizes the issuance of the development variance permit; 

3. That as conditions of the Development Permit, prior to issuance of building permit, the property 
owner shall:  

a. Address Design Guideline 25.3.54 (tree retention and raingarden design) to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Development Services; 

b. Pay a latecomer charge to the Town in the amount of 25% of the actual cost of installing 
the extended storm main service on Orchard Avenue as per Council Resolution No. 
2023.60.686; 

c. Register a flood hazard covenant on title of the property referencing the submitted 
Engineer’s report; 

d. Pay to the Town a deposit in the amount of 115% of the estimated cost to complete the 
hard and soft landscaping for the development; 

e. Install tree protection fencing around all on-site and off-site protected trees to the 
satisfaction of the Town’s Arborist, keep the fencing in place until such time that all 
construction on the property is complete, and ensure that any necessary work inside the 
tree protection fencing be undertaken under the direct supervision of a certified 
Consulting Arborist; and 

f. Pay to the Town a deposit in the amount of $3,000 per protected tree located on the 
subject property, adjacent properties, and on the municipal boulevard with critical root 
zones impacted by this development to ensure that they are not damaged during site 
development, to be held for two years following completion of the development.  

 
Respectfully submitted,  I concur,  

 

 
Celina Fletcher, MCIP RPP 
Municipal Planner 

 Alison Verhagen, MCIP RPP 
Director of Development Services 

 

 
Attachments: Appendix A: Aerial photo of property 

Appendix B: Letter of Rationale 
Appendix C: Drawings 
 

 
Presenter:  Niall Paltiel, Island View Land Management (applicant) 
   



Appendix A: 2023 Aerial Photo of 2312 Orchard Avenue, showing Zoning (black) and OCP (white) 
designations, with the subject property outlined in blue.   

OCP Designation Legend:

RES-2: Intensive Neighbourhood Residential
INS: Institutional
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